NATI ONAL RAlI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24550
7HIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number Mw-248.:'

Paul c. carter, Referee

(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPVTE: (
{Union Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAM "G aimof the System Coomittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dism ssal of Sectionman E. G Padilla for alleged *violation
of Ceneral Notice, Ceneral Rule B amd General Regulation 702 of Form 7908' was
without just and sufficient cause and in violation of the Agreement (System
File 6-23-11-14-55).

(2) Sectionman E. G Padilla shall now be allowed the benefits
prescribed in the first paragraph of Agreement Rule 48(h)."

OPI NI ON OF BOAR& The claimant was enployed as a trackman July 16. 1959.
on August 10, 1981, he was notified to attend

I nvestigation:

*Notice of Bearing

Arrange to report to the District Ofice Building conference room
406 west 100 South Street, Salt Lake Gty, Uah, at 1:00 PM Friday,
August 21, 1981, for investigation and hearing to develop the facts
and determne responsibility in connection with your allegedly being
absent without authority on July 24 and July 28, 1981.

Your actions in this matter indicate violation of CGeneral Notice,
Ceneral Rule B and CGeneral Regulation 702 of Form 7908, 'Rules
CGoverning Duties and Leportment of Employes’, effective COctober 1,
1974, which read as follows:,

Ceneral Notice (in part)

To enter or remain in the service is an assurance of
willingness to obey the rules. The service demands the
faithful, intelligent and courteous discharge of duty.

General Rule B:

Employes nust be conversant with and obey the rules and

special instructions. If in doubt as to their neaning,
they must apply to proper authority of the railroad for an
expl anati on.

General Regulation 702 (in part):

Employes nust report for duty at the designated tine and
place . . . They nust not absent themselves fromduty .
wi t hout proper authority.
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The hearing will be conducted in conformty with Rule 48 of the
Agreenent effective January 1, 1973, between the Conpany and the
Br ot her hood of Mai ntenance of Wy Employes, as revi sed Cctober 1
1978, and amended effective April I, 1981, and you are entitled to
representation as provided in that rule.

You may produce such wtnesses as you may desire at your own expense.

Copies of the notice of charge were sent to three representatives of
the Organization. The investigation was postponed at the request of claimant'’s
representatives to August 24, 1981. Notice of the postponement was nailed to
claimant at his last known address, certified mail. Cainmant did not appear
for the investigation scheduled for 1:00 P.M, August 24, 1981, although his
representative was present. The investigation was conducted in absentia,
foll owi ng which claimant was di sm ssed romservice on August 25, 1981. In the
investigation it was devel oped that claimant did not report for duty on the two
days nentioned in the letter of charge.

In the handling of the dispute on the property the O ganization
contended that claimnt did not know when the hearing was scheduled for until
the evening of August 24, 1981; that his former wife signed for the certified
letter, but it was not delivered to himuntil after the hearing was over.
Contention was al so nmade that clainmant was working in Salt Lake on his regul ar
assi gnnent on August 24, 1981, but no one notified himwhen the hearing was to
be hel d.

Many awards have been issued uphol ding discipline where investiga-
tions were held in absentia, and we see nothing wong in holding the
investigation in absentia in this case. However, it seens that nore could have
been done by representatives of the Organization, or officers of the Carrier,
to be sure that clainmant knew of the date and time of the postponed
i nvestigation.

.We note that claimant's prior work record was far from satisfactory
However, under all the circunstances here involved, and considering claimnt's
|l ength of service, the Board finds that pernmanent dismssal for failing to
protect his assignnent on two days was excessive discipline, and that the tine

that clainmant has keen out of the service should constitute sufficient discipline

for the offense. W will award that claimnt be restored to the service, wth
seniority and other rights uninpaired, but wthout any conpensation for time

| ost while out of the service. Caimant should clearly understand, however,
that the purpose of this award is to give himone |ast chance to become and
remain a responsi bl e and dependabl e employe, and that further major infractions
by himmy result in the permanent termnation of his services.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;
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That this Division of the Adustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the discipline was excessive.

A WA R D

O ai m sustained in accordance with the opinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADTUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:Z € / 44—&{/

Nancy 77 D%i- - Executive Secretary

Dated at chicago, |llinois, this 4th day of November, 1983



